506813547 08/11/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6860366

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EMILY MARGARET GRAY	05/10/2021
DANIEL CHRISTOPHER BITSIS JR.	07/19/2020
QUNYING KOU	05/10/2021
ROBERT WISEMAN SIMPSON	05/10/2021
MANFRED AMANN	05/07/2021
DONNETTE MONCRIEF BROWN	05/10/2021
ERIC DAVID SCHROEDER	05/11/2021
MEREDITH BEVERIDGE	09/21/2020
MICHAEL J. MACIOLEK	05/06/2021
BOBBY LAWRENCE MOHS	06/23/2020
BRIAN F. SHIPLEY	05/06/2021
JUSTIN DAX HASLAM	05/10/2021
ASHLEY RAINE PHILBRICK	05/21/2021
YEVGENIY VIATCHESLAVOVICH KHMELEV	05/06/2021
OSCAR GUERRA	05/07/2021
JEFFREY NEAL POLLACK	10/25/2020
JANELLE DENICE DZIUK	05/10/2021
RYAN THOMAS RUSSELL	06/12/2020
DAVID PATRICK DIXON	05/10/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UIPCO, LLC
Street Address:	9800 FREDERICKSBURG ROAD
City:	SAN ANTONIO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78288

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17399791

PATENT REEL: 057177 FRAME: 0774

506813547

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (281)970-4503

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 281-970-4545

Email:docket@fyiplaw.comCorrespondent Name:UIPCO, LLC C/O FYAddress Line 1:P.O. BOX 692289

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77269

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IN-1853.02 USCO:0319-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN J. SINCLAIR, JR.
SIGNATURE:	/Steven J. Sinclair, Jr./
DATE SIGNED:	08/11/2021

Total Attachments: 22

```
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page1.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page2.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page3.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page4.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page5.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page6.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page7.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page8.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page9.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page10.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page11.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page12.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page13.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page14.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page15.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1_Parent_Assignment_11AUG2021#page16.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page17.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page18.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page19.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page20.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page21.tif
source=IN-1853.02 USCO0319-1 Parent Assignment 11AUG2021#page22.tif
```

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT

Assignor(s): GRAY, Emily Margaret 13113 Hunters Ledge San Antonio, TX 78230

BITSIS, JR., Daniel Christopher 7302 Pentridge San Antonio, TX 78250

KOU, Qunying 7911 Hermosa Hill San Antonio, TX 78256

SIMPSON, Robert Wiseman 31510 Post Oak Trail Fair Oaks Ranch, TX 78015

AMANN, Manfred 4826 Roan Brook San Antonio, TX 78251

BROWN, Donnette Moncrief 8739 Echoing Oaks San Antonio, TX 78255

SCHROEDER, Eric David 9050 Herman Hollow San Antonio, TX 78254

CONFIDENTIAL Attorney-Client Privileged Communication. All Legal Privileges Claimed Including Attorney Work Product. Not for Distribution.

Ver. 2.02
IN-1853.01|USCO:0319

Page 1 of 22

BEVERIDGE, Meredith 151 Summer St #63 Morrison, CO 80465

MACIOLEK, Michael J. 505 Elm St. Kerrville, TX 78028

MOHS, Bobby Lawrence 10115 Pemcrest San Antonio, TX 78240

SHIPLEY, Brian F. 4425 Risinghill Dr. Plano, TX 75024

HASLAM, Justin Dax 10110 Caspian Path San Antonio, TX 78254

PHILBRICK, Ashley Raine 10314 Country Bluff San Antonio, TX 78240

KHMELEV, Yevgeniy Viatcheslavovich 7907 Kings Reach San Antonio, TX 78209

GUERRA, Oscar 6830 Terra Rye San Antonio, TX 78240

POLLACK, Jeffrey Neal P.O. Box 690032 San Antonio, TX 78269

DZIUK, Janelle Denice 10511 Highway 181 South Falls City, TX 78113

RUSSELL, Ryan Thomas 7462 Banister Pass San Antonio, TX 78254

CONFIDENTIAL Attorney-Client Privileged Communication. All Legal Privileges Claimed Including Attorney Work Product. Not for Distribution.

Ver. 2.02
IN-1853.01|USCO:0319

Page 2 of 22

DIXON, David Patrick 118 Hunters View Circle Boerne, TX 78006

Assignee: UIPCO, LLC 9800 Fredericksburg Road San Antonio, Texas 78288

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) (listed above) is/are inventor(s) of an invention(s) entitled as described and claimed in the specification forming part of an application(s) for United States letters patent referenced above;

WHEREAS, UIPCO, a Texas limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), having a place of business at 9800 Fredericksburg Road, San Antonio, Texas 78288, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention(s) (including the invention(s) disclosed in the application referenced above), the application(s), and any and all letters patent which may be granted for the invention(s) in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues, and continuations thereof, as well as any application(s) to which the application referenced above claims priority, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application(s) to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty, or otherwise, said invention(s), application(s), and all letters patent on said invention(s) to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR(S) had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR(S) agree(s) to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention(s), for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention(s) or letters patent therefore, all of the above hereinafter the "Assigned Patent Rights."

For the avoidance of doubt, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby irrevocably assign(s), transfer(s), convey(s), and deliver(s) to ASSIGNEE all rights to sue or to bring any action or to assert any claim, whether at law or in equity, against any person or entity relating to any of the Assigned Patent Rights, including without limitation for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation, or other unauthorized use of any of the Assigned Patent Rights, to obtain injunctive relief, and to recover or collect royalties, damages, and

CONFIDENTIAL Attorney-Client Privileged Communication. All Legal Privileges Claimed Including Attorney Work Product. Not for Distribution.

Ver. 2.02
IN-1853.01|USCO:0319

Page 3 of 22

profits, including without limitation for such past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, or unauthorized use of any of the Assigned Patent Rights. By specifically enumerating certain rights of enforcement in this paragraph, the ASSIGNOR(S) and ASSIGNEE do not intend for this paragraph to be interpreted to suggest any limitation upon the scope of rights transferred by virtue of this Assignment.

The ASSIGNOR(S) further agree(s) for myself and my or ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns to provide to the ASSIGNEE promptly upon its request and at its expense all pertinent facts and documents relating to any of said inventions, applications, or patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to us and to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding relating thereto.

ASSIGNOR(S) further hereby represent(s) and warrant(s) that ASSIGNOR(S) is/are an original contributor to the material included in the application; and ASSIGNOR(S) has/have reviewed and understand(s) the contents of this Assignment Agreement.

This Assignment is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of Texas.

FINALLY, this Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this Assignment. Additionally, we hereby authorize our attorneys to collect the signature pages of each executed counterpart and to attach those signature pages to a single copy of this instrument, which single copy and attached signature pages together shall constitute an original of this Assignment.

GRAY, Emily Margaret

5/10/2021

 $\frac{67/19/2020}{\text{Date of Signature}}$

Attorney-Client Privileged Communication. All Legal Privileges Claimed Including Attorney Work Product. Not for Distribution. Ver. 2.02 IN-1853.01|USCO:0319 Page 5 of 22

Kon Dumping	
KOU, Qunying	
5/10/2021	
	D + CC' +

Robert Wieman Singroom

SIMPSON, Robert Wiseman

May 10th, 2021

AMANN, Manfred

05-07-2021

BROWN, Donnette Moncrief

May 10, 2021

SCHROEDER, Eric David

May 11, 2021
Date of Signature

Meredith Bever	idge
BEVERIDGE, Meredith	0

Sept 21, 2020

Michael Macioba

MACIOLEK, Michael J.

5/6/2021

BM Camou Moto

MOHS, Bobby Lawrence

06-23-2020

BL Shiply
SHIPLEY, Brian F.

05/06/2021

HASLAM, Justin Dax

10 May 2021

Oshly Phillin
PHILBRICK, Ashley Raine

May 21, 2021

KHMELEV, Yevgeniy Viatcheslavovich

5/6/2021



GUERRA, Oscar

5-7-2021

Jeffrey Neal Pollack

POLLACK, Jeffrey Neal

October 25, 2020

RUSSELL, Ryan Thomas

12-JUN-2020



RECORDED: 08/11/2021

5-10-2021

Date of Signature

CONFIDENTIAL Attorney-Client Privileged Communication. All Legal Privileges Claimed Including Attorney Work Product. Not for Distribution.

Ver. 2.02
IN-1853.01|USCO:0319

Page 22 of 22